## Town of Pelican Minutes of Regular Board Meeting June 5<sup>th,</sup> 2023

The regular meeting of the Town of Pelican Board was called to order by Chairman Dave Hollands on Monday, June 5<sup>th,</sup> 2023, at 4:00 p.m. in the Pelican Town Hall. Notice of the meeting was posted in accordance with Wisconsin's Open Meeting Law.

Roll call: Present were Chairman Dave Hollands, Supervisors Walter Dahlquist and James Cates, Treasurer Cindy Carroll, and Clerk Mike Ring.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to approve the June 5<sup>th,</sup> 2023, agenda. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Cates/Dahlquist to approve minutes of the regular town board meeting of May 22<sup>nd</sup> 2023. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to reject all road bids before they were opened in order to repost and add distance to Faust Lake and remove culvert on Wild Flower Bay Rd. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to approve Tourist Room Housing permit for PE-175-11. All ayes on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Cates/Dahlquist approved driveway permits on North Shore Dr. if the owner cuts the bank and moves a far west as they can, and Lassig Rd if the put up a flashing trucks entering road sign up. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

**15 Minutes of informal public comments** 

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to pay vouchers 10123–10140 in the amount of \$20,460.01 All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates accept the treasurer's report as presented. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to adjourn at 4:38 p.m. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.